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Honorable Adonis L. Bailey

Chairman, Morgan County Board of Registrars

Post Office Box 668

Decatur, Alabama 35602-0668
Registrars, Board of – Compensation – Holidays – Weather
Section 17-3-5 of the Code of Alabama authorizes registrars to be paid for each day's attendance upon business of the board and for state holidays that coincide with work days.  Members of the Morgan County Board of Registrars are ineligible to receive compensation for days in which their office was closed because of inclement weather.
Dear Chairman Bailey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Board of Registrars.
QUESTION


Are the members of the Morgan County Board of Registrars eligible to receive compen​sation for January 10 and January 11, 2011?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that Governor Riley closed state offices on January 10, 2011, and January 11, 2011, because of inclement weather.  You further noted that the Morgan County Commission also closed county offices on those same days.  The Morgan County Board of Registrars is a “full-time” board, authorized by section 17-3-8(d) of the Code to work not more than five days a week.  Ala. Code § 17-3-8 (2006).  The dates noted in your inquiry were dates in which the board would have been open, but for the closure of the offices by the Morgan County Commission.  Although it is clear that the Board of Registrars are entitled to be paid for holidays, your inquiry seeks guid​ance regarding whether compensation is appropriate/authorized when governmental offices are closed because of inclement weather.

Section 17-3-5(a) sets out the manner in which registrars are to be paid.  This section states, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) Each registrar shall receive a salary in the amount of sixty dollars ($60) per day for each day's attendance upon business of the board, to be paid by the state and disbursed to the county commissions and disbursed by the county commissions to each registrar on order of a quorum of the board of registrars of the county. The state Comptroller shall issue to each county commission on a monthly basis an amount suffi​cient to fund these payments plus the employer share of the Social Security or Federal Insurance Corporation Act tax. The county commission will provide to the state Comptroller an invoice ite​mized to reflect payments made. If a legal holi​day falls on a day the board is to be in session, and the courthouse of the county is closed for the holiday, the board of registrars shall be compensated for the holiday. . . .
Ala. Code § 17-3-5 (2006).  Based upon the plain language used within this statute, registrars are entitled to receive a set amount in compensation for each day actually worked and for legal holidays that fall on days that the registrars would have worked.  See, generally, opinion to Honorable Doris A. Hearn, Chairperson, Baldwin County Board of Registrars, dated December 31, 2009, A.G. No. 2010-026.

Legal holidays are set out in section 1-3-8 of the Code of Alabama.  The list of holidays found in this section is not comprehensive.  Instead, the Governor has the ability to declare a particular day a state holiday in honor of a special event.  Neither January 10, 2011, nor January 11, 2011, qualify as state holidays as set out in section 1-3-8 of the Code of Ala​bama.  Moreover, the Governor did not declare these days to be state holidays.  Without further authority authorizing registrars to be paid when state or county offices are closed because of inclement weather, it is the opinion of this Office that the Morgan County Board of Registrars is not entitled to receive compensation for January 10, 2011, and January 11, 2011.
CONCLUSION


Section 17-3-5 of the Code of Alabama authorizes registrars to be paid for each day's attendance upon business of the board and for state holidays that coincide with work days.  Members of the Morgan County Board of Registrars are ineligible to receive compensation for days in which their office was closed because of inclement weather.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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